

No. 08-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IMS HEALTH, INC. AND VERISPAN LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

KELLY M. AYOTTE, AS ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Thomas R. Julin
Jamie Z. Isani
Patricia Acosta
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
1111 Brickell Avenue
Suite 2500
Miami, FL 33131

James P. Bassett
Jeffrey C. Spear
ORR & RENO, P.A.
One Eagle Square
P.O. Box 3550
Concord, NH 03302

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
Kevin R. Amer
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000

Mark Ash
SMITH ANDERSON BLOUNT
DORSETT MITCHELL &
JERNIGAN LLP
2500 Wachovia Capitol Ctr
P.O. Box 2611
Raleigh, NC 27602

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURES..... ii

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 10

I. The First Circuit’s Holding That Legislation
Proscribing The Transfer Of Factual
Information Merits Little, If Any, First
Amendment Protection Conflicts With This
Court’s And Other Circuits’ Precedent..... 12

 A. The Dissemination Of Truthful Factual
 Information Is Protected Speech. 12

 B. The Court Of Appeals’ Holding That
 Prescription Patterns Are Purely
 Commercial Speech Warrants Review
 Because It Expands A Conflict In The
 Circuits..... 21

II. The First Circuit’s Holding That The PIL
Survives First Amendment Scrutiny Was
Wrong And The Implications Of Its
Erroneous Holding Merit This Court’s
Intervention..... 24

 A. The Court Of Appeals’ Holding That The
 Government Has A Substantial Interest

In Inhibiting Truthful Communication Between Drug Companies And Doctors About The Merits Of Prescription Drugs Should Be Reversed.....	24
B. The Court Of Appeals’ Deference To The State Legislature And Refusal To Defer To The Findings Of The District Court Merit This Court’s Review.	30
C. Certiorari Is Warranted To Review The Court Of Appeals’ Holding That The PIL Is Valid Notwithstanding That The Statute Is Grossly Over- And Under- Inclusive.....	34
CONCLUSION	38
APPENDIX	
<i>IMS Health, Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)	App. 1
<i>IMS Health, Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.N.H. 2007)	App. 152
<i>IMS Health, Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , No. 07-1945 (1st Cir. Jan. 14, 2009) (order denying rehearing).....	App. 200
2006 N.H. Laws 328	App. 203
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §318-B:26, XI. (2006)	App. 218
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318:55 (2006)	App. 219
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 625:9, IV(a)(2) (2006)	App. 221

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 651:2, II.(b) (2006).....	App. 225
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 651:2, II.(d) (2006).....	App. 225
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 651:2, IV.(a) (2006).....	App. 228
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 651:2, IV.(b) (2006).....	App. 228

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adolph Coors Co. v. Brady</i> , 944 F.2d 1543 (10th Cir. 1991).....	31
<i>Adventure Commc'ns, Inc. v. Kentucky Registry of Election Fin.</i> , 191 F.3d 429 (4th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Artichoke Joe's California Grand Casino v. Norton</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	21
<i>Board of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	7
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	32
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	26
<i>Cal-Almond, Inc. v. United States Dep't of Ag.</i> , 14 F.3d 429 (9th Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corporation v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	21
<i>CFTC v. Vartuli</i> , 228 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	21
<i>Daily Herald Co. v. Munro</i> , 838 F.2d 380 (9th Cir. 1988).....	32
<i>Don's Porta Signs, Inc. v. City of Clearwater</i> , 485 U.S. 981 (1988).....	32

<i>Don's Porta Signs, Inc. v. City of Clearwater</i> , 829 F.2d 1051 (11th Cir. 1987)	32
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	14
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	13
<i>El Dia, Inc. v. P.R. Dep't of Consumer Affairs</i> , 413 F.3d 110, 115 (1st Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	26
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass'n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	27
<i>Hoffman v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Hoover v. Morales</i> , 164 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>IMS Health, Inc. v. Rowe</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 153 (D. Me. 2007)	16
<i>In re R. M. J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	21
<i>Lanphere & Urbaniak v. Colorado</i> , 21 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>LAPD v. United Reporting Publishing Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999)	14
<i>Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	13
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	13, 19
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 474 U.S. 181 (1985)	13
<i>Mason v. Florida Bar</i> , 208 F.3d 952 (11th Cir. 2000)	22

<i>Mattel, Inc. v. MCA Records, Inc.</i> , 296 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	26
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	19
<i>Moore v. Morales</i> , 63 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>Multimedia Publ'g Co. v. Greenville-Spartanburg Airport Dist.</i> , 991 F.2d 154 (4th Cir. 1993)	32
<i>National Cable Television Ass'n, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 555 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	18
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	16
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Pitt News v. Pappert</i> , 379 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2004)	34
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n Chicago Area v. Chicago Transit Auth.</i> , 767 F.2d 1225 (7th Cir. 1985)	32
<i>Posadas de P.R. Associates v. Tourism Co.</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986)	8, 27
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	16
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	13
<i>SKF USA, Inc. v. U.S. Customs & Border Protection</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2009 WL 398263 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 12, 2009)	22
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , No. 07-463, slip op. (Mar. 3, 2008)	28

<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	13
<i>Trans Union Corp. v. FTC</i> , 245 F.3d 809 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Trans Union LLC v. FTC</i> , 295 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	18
<i>U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990)	28
<i>U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>United States v. Friday</i> , 525 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	20
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Consumer Counsel, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	12

Statutes and Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 202.1(e)(5)-(6)	3
21 U.S.C. §§ 332-337	3
D.C. Code § 48-831.04 (2006)	37
Fla. Sta. Ann. § 465.025 (2006)	37
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 2697 (2006)	37
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 2700-A (2006)	37
Minn. Stat. § 151.461 (1994)	37
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 126-A:5, XVII	4, 37
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 318:47-f	<i>passim</i>
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318:47-d (2003)	37
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 33, § 2005a (2006)	37
W. Va. Code Ann. § 5-16C-9 (2006)	37

Other Authorities

Ashlee Vance, <i>Data Analysts Are Mesmerized by the Power of Program R</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 7, 2009, at B6.....	10
Br. of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Newsletter Publishers Ass'n, No. 98-678, <i>LAPD v. United Reporting Publ'g Corp.</i>	10
Eugene Volokh, <i>Freedom of Speech and Information Privacy: The Troubling Implications of a Right to Stop People from Speaking About You</i> , 52 Stan. L. Rev. 1049, 1051 (2000)	16
Tal J. Zarsky, "Mine Your Own Business!": <i>Making the Case for the Implications of the Data Mining of Personal Information in the Forum of Public Opinion</i> , 5 Yale J. L. & Tech. 4 (2003)	10
